
THE OREGON OCEAN POLICY ADVISORY COUNCIL 
Membership on the Ocean Policy Advisory Council is specified in ORS 196.438  

(Revised:  December 17, 2014) 
 
 

 
 VOTING COUNCIL MEMBERS   EX OFFICIO COUNCIL MEMBERS 
 

A Representative of the following, Appointed 
by the Governor: 
 
South Coast Commercial Fisheries 
  Brad Pettinger, Brookings 
 
North Coast Commercial Fisheries 
  Scott McMullen, Astoria – Chair  
 
North Coast Charter, Sport or Recreational  
Fisheries 
  John Holloway, Portland 
 
South Coast Charter, Sport or Recreational  
Fisheries 
  James O. Pex, North Bend 
 
Ports, Marine Transportation or Navigation 
 Walter Chuck, Newport  
 
Coastal Non-Fishing Recreation 
  Charlie Plybon, South Beach 
 
Coastal Conservation or Environmental 
Organization 
Robin Hartmann, Oregon Shores Conservation  
Coalition, Roseburg 

 
Statewide Conservation or Environmental 
Organization 
  Jena Carter, The Nature Conservancy, Portland 
 
Oregon Coastal Indian Tribes  
   Robert Kentta, Confederated Tribes of Siletz 
 
North Coastal County Commissioner  
  Terry Thompson, Commissioner, Lincoln County 
 
South Coastal County Commissioner 
  Susan Morgan, Commissioner, Douglas County 
 
Coastal City Elected Official  
  David Allen, Newport – Vice Chair 
 

Public-at-Large (coastal) 
  TBD 
 
Public-at-Large (statewide) 
  TBD 

Governor or Governor's Designee 
  Gabriela Goldfarb, Governor’s Natural Resources Office  
 
Department of Environmental Quality 
  Jennifer Purcell 
 
Department of Fish and Wildlife 
  Caren Braby   
 
Department of Geology and Mineral Industries 
  Vicki McConnell, Director   
 
Department of Land Conservation & Development 
  Patty Snow    
 
Department of State Lands 
  Mary Abrams, Director   
 
Department of Agriculture 
  Dennis Hannapel 
 
Department of Parks and Recreation 
  Lisa Van Laanen, Director    
 
Oregon State University, Sea Grant College 
  Shelby Walker, Director 
 
Federal Agency Liaison (per ORS 196.455) 
  Kris Wall, NOAA, Ocean & Coastal Resource 
  Management  
 
Coastwide Local Governments' Organization 
  Loren Goddard, Oregon Coastal Zone Management 
  Association, Newport 
 
 
STAFF CONTACTS 
 
Andy Lanier, OPAC Staff 
Dept. Land Conservation & Development 
635 Capitol St. NE 
Salem, OR  97301 
(503) 373-0050 X246 
Andy.Lanier@state.or.us 
 
Steve Shipsey, OPAC Counsel 
Assistant Attorney General 
Oregon Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street, NE 
Salem, OR  97310 
503-947-4500 
steve.shipsey@doj.state.or.us 
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Mary Abrams, Director 
Chris Castelli (Alternate) 
Department of State Lands 
775 Summer Street, NE 
Salem, OR 97310 
503-378-3805 X224 
mary.m.abrams@state.or.us 

 
David Allen 
PO Box 1321 
Newport, OR  97365 
541-265-4568 
dnallen@actionnet.net 
 
Caren Braby 
Dave Fox (Alternate) 
Oregon Dept Fish and 
Wildlife 
2040 Marine Science Drive. 
Newport, OR  97365 
541-867-4741 x226 
caren.e.braby@state.or.us 
 
Jena Carter 
The Nature Conservancy 
821 SE 14th Avenue 
Portland, OR  97214 
503-802-8100 
jcarter@tnc.org 
 
Walter Chuck, Jr. 
166 NE 71st Street 
Newport, OR  97365 
541-574-9078 
wchuck@portofnewport.com 
 
Loren Goddard 
Oregon Coastal Zone Mgmt. 
Assoc. 
PO Box 1033 
Newport OR  97365 
541-765-2545 
fishaffair@mac.com 
 
Gabriela Goldfarb 
Governor’s Natural 
Resources Office 
State Capitol Building 
900 Court St., NE, Suite 160 
Salem, OR 97310 
503-378-5145 
Gabriela.Goldfarb@state.or.us 

 
Robin Hartmann 
1721 SE Main Street 
Roseburg, OR 97470 
541-817-2275 
robinhartmann@msn.com 
 

  
 
 
 

 
Dennis J. Hannapel 
Oregon Department of Agriculture 
1207 Naito Parkway, Suite 104 
Portland, Oregon  97209-2832 
503-872-6600 
Dennis.J.Hannapel@state.or.us 

 
John Holloway 
6823 SW Burlingame Avenue 
Portland, OR  97219 
RFAoregon@comcast.net 
 
Robert Kentta 
Confederated Tribes of Siletz 
PO Box 549 
Siletz, OR  97380 
rkentta@ctsi.nsn.us 
 
Vicki McConnell, Director 
Jonathan Allan (Alternate) 
DOGAMI 
800 NE Oregon St., Suite 965 
Portland, OR  97232 
971-673-1550 
vicki.mcconnell@state.or.us 
 
Scott McMullen 
Oregon Fishermen's Cable Committee 
2021 Marine Dr. Suite 102 
Astoria, OR  97103 
503-325-2285 
smcmullen@ofcc.com 
 
Susan Morgan 
Douglas County Commissioner 
Douglas County Courthouse 
1036 SE Douglas Ave, Room 217 
Roseburg, OR  97470 
541-440-4201 
morgan@co.douglas.or.us 
 
Brad Pettinger 
PO Box 1361 
Brookings, OR  97415 
541-469-7830 
bpettinger@ortrawl.net 
 
James O. Pex 
3845 Brussells Street 
North Bend, OR  97459 
541-756-2554 
jimpex@charter.net 
 
Charlie Plybon 
PO Box 99 
South Beach, OR  97366 
(541) 961-8143 
cplybon@surfrider.org 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Jennifer Purcell 
Department of Environmental Quality 
811 SW Sixth Ave 
Portland, OR  97204 
503-229-5696 
purcell.jennifer@deq.state.or.us 
 
Patty Snow 
Paul Klarin (Alternate) 
Department of Land Conservation 
and Development 
635 Capitol St. NE, Suite 150 
Salem, OR  97301 
503-373-0050 x281 
patty.snow@state.or.us 
 
Terry Thompson 
Lincoln County 
225 West Olive Street 
Newport, OR  97365 
541-265-4100 
tthompson@co.lincoln.or.us 
 
Lisa Van Laanen, Director 
Laurel Hillmann (Alternate) 
Oregon Parks and Recreation Dept. 
725 Summer St. N.E., Suite C 
Salem, OR  97301 
503-986-0718 
Lisa.L.Vanlaanen@state.or.us 
 
Shelby Walker, Director 
Oregon Sea Grant 
1600 SW Western Blvd., Suite 350  
Corvallis, OR 97333 
541-737-6200 
Shelby.Walker@oregonstate.edu 
 
Kris Wall 
NOAA, Ocean and Coastal Resource 
Management  
1201 NE Lloyd Blvd., Suite 1100 
Portland, OR  97232 
503-231-2221 
kris.wall@noaa.gov 
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